

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
WESTERN DIVISION

MICHAEL BATEMAN, et al.,) Case No. 5:10-CV-265-H
)
Plaintiffs,) **MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND**
) **AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION TO**
v.) **DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS FOR**
) **SUMMARY JUDGMENT**
BEVERLY PERDUE, et al.,)
)
Defendants.)

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

COME NOW the Plaintiffs, Michael Bateman, Virgil Green, Forrest Minges, Jr.,
GRNC/FFE, Inc., and Second Amendment Foundation, Inc., by and through undersigned
counsel, and submit their Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Opposition to Defendants'
Motions for Summary Judgment.

Dated: January 10, 2011

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Alan Gura
Alan Gura
Gura & Possessky, PLLC
101 N. Columbus Street, Suite 405
Alexandria, VA 22314
703.835.9085/Fax 703.997.7665

Counsel for Plaintiffs

/s/ Andrew T. Tripp
Kearns Davis
N.C. State Bar No. 22014
kdavis@brookspierce.com
Andrew T. Tripp
N.C. State Bar No. 34254
atripp@brookspierce.com
BROOKS, PIERCE, MCLENDON,
HUMPHREY & LEONARD, L.L.P.
1600 Wachovia Center
150 Fayetteville Street
Raleigh, NC 27601
Telephone: 919-839-0300
Facsimile: 919-839-0304

Local Civil Rule 83.1 Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii

Preliminary Statement..... 1

Argument..... 2

I. CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS CANNOT BE ABSOLUTELY PROHIBITED..... 2

II. THE SECOND AMENDMENT IS NOT LIMITED TO THE HOME..... 3

III. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT HAS HELD THAT THE SECOND
AMENDMENT RIGHTS OF LAW-ABIDING, RESPONSIBLE
INDIVIDUALS ARE SUBJECT TO STRICT SCRUTINY REVIEW..... 6

Conclusion..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ashcroft v. ACLU,
542 U.S. 656 (2004)..... 7

Bd. of Trs. of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox,
492 U.S. 469 (1989)..... 7

Commonwealth v. Blanding,
20 Mass. 304 (1825) 6

District of Columbia v. Heller,
128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008)..... 2, 4, 5, 7

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) 4

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010)..... 4, 7

Parker v. District of Columbia,
478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 5

Respublica v. Oswald,
1 U.S. (1 Dall.) 319 (Pa. 1788) 6

United States v. Chester,
2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 26508 (4th Cir. Dec. 30, 2010) 1, 3, 6-8

United States v. Miller,
307 U.S. 174 (1939)..... 5

United States v. Playboy Entm't Group,
529 U.S. 803 (2000)..... 9

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... 6

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983. 1
D.C. Code § 22-4504(a) (2008). 5
D.C. Code § 22-4506 (2008). 5

Other Authorities

David Kopel & Clayton Cramer, *State Court Standards
of Review for the Right to Keep and Bear Arms*,
50 SANTA CLARA L. REV. 1 (2010). 8
